

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VANDROTH BACKUS, WILLIE HARRISON BROWN,
CHARLESANN BUTTONE, BOOKER MANIGAULT,
EDWARD MCKNIGHT, MOSES MIMS, JR.,
AND ROOSEVELT WALLACE,
Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, NIKKI R. HALEY,
in her capacity as Governor, JOHN E. COURSON,
in his capacity as President Pro Tempore
of the Senate, ROBERT W. HARRELL, JR., in his
capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives;
MARCI ANDINO, in her capacity as Executive
Director of the Election Commission, JOHN H.
HUDGENS, III, Chairman, NICOLE S. WHITE,
MARILYN BOWERS, MARK BENSON, and
THOMAS WARING, in their capacity as
Commissioners of the Election Commission,
Respondents.

**On Appeal from a Three-Judge
United States District Court
in the District of South Carolina**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN
Counsel of Record
GRAHAM L. NEWMAN
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P.A.
1410 Laurel Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-4848
rah@harpootlianlaw.com

August 10, 2012

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The three-judge court's interpretation of the "predominant factor" test immunizes even invidious racial districting from judicial review	1
II. Under <i>Mt. Healthy</i> and <i>Arlington Heights</i> , proof that key lawmakers had a racially discriminatory purpose in crafting an election districting plan creates a presumption the State must rebut that the legislature's decision was motivated by race.....	5
III. The undisputed facts and the three-judge court's opinion indicate that the South Carolina legislature's districting plan was racially motivated without sufficient justification.....	9
IV. The three-judge court erred in holding Appellants lacked standing to present evidence of racially discriminatory purpose regarding districts in which they do not reside.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	4, 8
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)....	7, 8
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).	9
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 7
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	12
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	4
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro- politan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 5, 6, 7, 9
STATUTES	
S.C. Act 72, 2011	8
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Section V, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.	2, 3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Richard Pildes, <i>Principled Limitations on Racial and Partisan Redistricting</i> , 106 Yale L. J. 2505 (1997)	4
